“THE INCUBATOR” (JUNE 1, 2008 - 10TH DRAFT - CARY/DAVE)0 0
FADE IN:
EXT. WOODS - DAY1 1
A quiet, serene woods. (Titles?)  We take in its beauty for a
moment and then a sonic boom explodes.  Tree branches shake.
Leaves rustle.  Birds fly off.
MATAP, (John Cramer) a man in his early thirties, lays
unconscious in the middle of a field near the woods.  He

Ummm, I think you better be going.
If you really know something call
NASA.
MATAP
You’re bumming me out.
BARTENDER
Everything okay?
KATE
He’s leaving. (to Matap)  Bye, bye
now.
12.
Matap gets up.
MATAP
Alright, I’m a dweeb.  It’s cool.
Matap walks off and leaves the bar.  Kate watches him go.
INT. ROVER - A MOMENT LATER12 12
Matap walks up to the parked rover and get in.  He looks at
Jatt.
MATAP
Okay, so that didn’t go well.
Matap burps.
JATT
Worse than you think.  I did a
little research and cross checked
our jump.  It’s not 1986.  It’s
2009!
Matap burps again and rubs his head.
JATT
Isn’t that radical, as they say.
Matap shakes his head.
MATAP
This just keeps getting better.
INT. ROVER - NIGHT13 13
Matap sits in the back of the rover looking at Kate’s house,
as Jatt finishes putting on his Earth clothing.
JATT
I have a way with women.
MATAP
You have a way with women?
JATT
I have a way with women!  Just
watch and learn.
Jatt walks to the rover’s door and exits.
13.
INT. ROVER - A MOMENT LATER14 14
Matap watches as Jatt goes to Kate’s door and rings the
doorbell.  As he waits, he waves to Matap.  Kate opens the
door and Jatt pulls out a ray gun and zaps her.  She falls to
the ground.
MATAP
Jatt!
EXT. KATE’S HOUSE - SAME15 15
Matap runs out of the rover and over to Jatt and the passed
out Kate.
MATAP
Good with women, huh!

back and watched.
Kate stares at them and then back to her image for a moment.
JATT
Matap we’re losing her!
17.
KATE
I’m okay. You’re asking me to
believe a lot pretty damn quickly
here.
MATAP
I know.
Kate thinks.
KATE
When do you need the battery?
Matap smiles.
EXT. KATE’S HOUSE - NIGHT18 18
Matap and Jatt walk out of the house.  Once they are a few
feet away Jatt turns to Matap.  Jatt smiles.
JATT
I didn’t think you had it in you to
lie to her like that.  Purifying
device!  You’re thinking on your
feet.
MATAP
Put it in my evaluation.
JATT
Already noted.
EXT. LAB BUILDING - DAY19 19
Kate pulls up to the building and walks to the door.
INT. BUILDING - DAY20 20
Kate walks down a corridor and runs her security badge over a
card reader.
INT. LAB - SAME21 21
Kate walks over to a circuit breaker and turns off a circuit.
(Maybe we see the red light on a camera goes dead.)
Kate walks over to a drawer, unlocks it and we see five hi-
tech batteries.  She looks at them.
18.
KATE
What am I doing?
INT. KATE’S LIVING ROOM - NIGHT22 22
Close on a table.  A nervous Kate takes the battery out of
her bag and puts it on the table in front of Matap and Jatt.
Jatt is drinking a Coke. (copyrighted - maybe generic.)
KATE

That’s what I want to hear.  Have
Kate call me when she is back in.
I’d like to hear the same thing
from her lips.
Dennehy takes the file back from Zanuck.
ZANUCK
Will do.
Dennehy gives Zanuck a bullshit grin and leaves the lab.
Zanuck watches her go and thinks.
ZANUCK
Doesn’t believe a damn word I’m
saying.
He picks up his cane and walks over to the battery drawer.
He unlocks it and sees a battery missing.  He is surprised.
23.
INT. LAB - A MOMENT LATER24 24
Zanuck scans through a security tape.  He sees Kate entering
the building.  He punches in another camera’s pov of the
hallway.  He sees Kate walk down the hall.
Zanuck taps another button and sees the image of the lab.

lot of a strip mall.
MATAP
You’ve manufactured your planet
into all of this.  Gag me with a
spoon!  This is grodie!
Kate looks at him.
24.
MATAP
Sorry, my eighties language is
still sticking.
KATE
Bummer.  I’ve still got a potpouri
of penises dancing around my mind
by the way!
Matap smiles.
EXT. STRIP MALL - SAME27 27
Kate starts to turn into a spot, but a DICK ON A CELL PHONE,
(*** New Character ****) cuts her off and steals the space.
Intercut between the car and exterior.
Kate and Matap bounce as Kate hits the brakes.

I don’t like that guy.  He
shouldn’t have called you a bitch.
25.
KATE
Thanks for defending my honor back
there.
Matap touches a button on his device.  He looks at the Dick’s
car as Kate drives.  The Dick’s car suddenly dematerializes
away.  Matap smiles.  Kate is oblivious.  She sees a spot
with a car backing out it.
KATE
Finally a spot opened up.
MATAP
It’s happening more than you think.
Kate doesn’t understand.
EXT. STRIP MALL - A MOMENT LATER28 28
Matap and Kate walk towards a store.
KATE
Let’s try a store up there.
Matap smiles and sees a couple holding hands.

26.
Matap smiles.
KATE
And bad puns apparently are a
constant throughout the universe.
Matap laughs.  Kate smiles..then get slightly more serious.
KATE
Must be fun playing God.
MATAP
I don’t look at it that way.
KATE
Well, you are.
Matap smiles as they enter a store.  In the distance, the
Dick on a Cell Phone runs out of another store with a bag.
He looks around for his car.  Ha. Ha. Ha.
INT. ROVER - NIGHT29 29
Jatt fiddles with the battery.  Matap sits with a bag of
supplies.  A half dozen cans of Coke litter the place.  Matap
watches Kate water her garden.  Jatt notices this.
JATT

(beat)  Jatt, I’m not doing
anything wrong.
Jatt holds up the battery.
JATT
You should know more about this
system.
MATAP
You have taken the lead on this, if
you want me to take over just say
it.
JATT
No.
The sound of car approaches draws their attention.  Matap
looks out the window to see...
Zanuck pulling up to Kate’s house.
EXT. KATE’S HOUSE - SAME30 30
Zanuck gets out of his car with his cane and approaches her
door.  Kate opens it before he gets there.  She is slightly
nervous.
KATE

Zanuck sticks the weed with his cane.  He smiles.
ZANUCK
You better have your paperwork in
order, she’s in a real mood. She’s
serious about all of this.
KATE
I know.  You want to come in?
ZANUCK
No, just wanted to stop by...See
you Monday.
Matap watches as Zanuck walks to his car.  Zanuck notices the
rover and Matap closing a curtain.
29.
ZANUCK (cont'd)
Zanuck gets in his car.  Matap watches him leave.
INT. ROVER - SAME31 31
Matap looks at a computer and sees Zanuck’s security image.
MATAP
That’s a guy from her lab.
Matap gets up and goes to the door.
EXT. KATE’S HOUSE - A MOMENT LATER32 32
Kate pulls weeds from her garden.  She’s a little nervous
after her talk with Zanuck.  Matap approaches.  (The subtext
of the scene is that Kate is filled with doubt.  She also
feels like a failure (a weed) and questions what the hell she

MATAP
Sounds like the best garden might
not need a gardener at all.
KATE
Maybe not.
MATAP
Where would that leave you?
Matap hands the bucket back to Kate.
KATE
I’d survive.
MATAP
Really.
Jatt leans out of the rover.
JATT
I got it.  We’re ready.
EXT. ROVER - LATER33 33
Matap and Jatt put the finishing touches on the battery
compartment as Kate watches.
31.
INT. ROVER - NIGHT34 34
Close on a computer screen.  Jatt and Matap look over their
computers.  Kate stands inside the rover with them.
JATT
Okay, here we go.  Main Power on.

Locking into their power grid
again.
The hum grows louder.
JATT
Thermofussion battery fully
charged.  Stand by trigger.
MATAP
Trigger standing by.
Jatt looks at his monitors and takes a deep breath.
JATT
Almost there, almost - OK fire.
32.
Matap holds his finger over a large red blinking button...
MATAP
Fire!
EXT. ROVER - SAME35 35
A wave of plasma washes out in every direction from the
rover.  It creates a huge rumble.
INT. ROVER - SAME36 36
Jatt, Matap and Kate bounce about.
MATAP
Pulse readings holding steady this
time...holding...holding...
EXT. ZANUCK’S HOUSE - NIGHT37 37
Zanuck stands by his house looking at the purple glow on the
horizon.  Suddenly his lights go off.  (Maybe a plasma waves
comes towards him and engulfs him.) (cane prop)
EXT. CITY STREET - NIGHT38 38
Various shots of street lights going dark, etc.  Maybe stock
footage of transformers exploding, cars going dead, etc.
EXT. EARTH39 39
From space we see the purple energy wave wash over Earth.
(Maybe more cutaway shots to establish time.)
INT. ROVER - SAME40 40
Jatt looks over a monitor.  (They all rock again.)
JATT
It’s working.  Twenty five percent
of power grids disabled.  Fifty.
Sixty.  We’re going to the max!
Jatt laughs.  Kate quickly looks at her watch.
33.
MATAP
Wait! I’m getting a spike in the
plasma power grid.  It’s
fluxuating.  Almost critical.
JATT
Try to control it manually...keep
it stable while I try something.
Jatt gets up, runs to the door...
MATAP
What are you doing?
JATT
Just keep the pulse stable!
Jatt runs outside.
EXT. ROVER - SAME41 41
Jatt walks over to the panel and opens it.  He frowns.  (He
would be in the purple wave.  SFX?)
INT. ROVER - SAME42 42
Kate looks at Matap.
KATE
I don’t understand what is going
on.  I thought this would take two
minutes, it’s been over ten.
Matap works on his computer.
MATAP
I’ll explain later.
EXT. ROVER - SAME43 43
Jatt fiddles with the battery.
JATT
Oh shit!
Suddenly, a circuit explodes and he flies backwards, hitting
the ground.  (Probably off screen.)
34.
INT. ROVER - SAME44 44
Matap turns at the sound of the explosion.
MATAP
Jatt!
Matap hits a button, systems shut down,he jumps up and runs
to the door.
EXT. ROVER - SAME45 45
The purple energy wave pulse dies.  Matap and Kate run to
Jatt, who lays on the ground holding the battery. (makeup?)
MATAP
Jatt, you’re going to be alright.

KATE
What?
JATT
Good luck you two.
Jatt smiles.  Suddenly, a blinding light shoots from Jatt’s
watch and covers him.  He dematerializes in a shaft of light.
MATAP
Hope he makes it home.
KATE
Can you find out if he’s okay?
MATAP (DISMISSIVE)
No.  We can’t communicate through
time.  I’ve got to get to work.
Matap walks off.  Kate looks at her house and sees the power
coming back on.
EXT. ZANUCK’S HOME - SAME46 46
Zanuck dials his cell phone. (See it in the rover vibrating?)
ZANUCK
Come on Kate.
Zanuck waits for answer - then hangs up and dials another
number.
ZANUCK
We got a problem...
INT. ROVER - LATER47 47
Matap jumps back into the rover and turns a TV on.  Kate
follows him.  A REPORTER (Jewel Greenberg) stands in front of
the White House.
REPORTER
We’re getting reports from around
the world of massive power outages.
At this time, the White House is
not commenting. However, scientists
are monitoring a series of solar
flares...
Matap turns off the TV. He looks at his computer and shakes
his head.  He gets up and goes to the door.
36.
KATE
What’s happening?  What are you
doing?
Kate follows him out.
EXT. ROVER - SAME48 48
Matap stares at the battery.  He gets up and goes to the
panel.  He begins re-aligning things.  Kate watches him.  She
is getting pissed.
KATE

very incubator that keeps you
alive. They’d think the message was
an elaborate joke.
KATE
After knocking out all our power?
That’s no joke...more like a
threat.  And WE respond to that
trust me.
Matap takes the battery from her hand.  Kate tears up.
KATE
Please.
MATAP
How Kate?  How!
Kate looks around thinking.
39.
INT. ZANUCK’S CAR - SAME49 49
Zanuck, Belinda and Troy drive in Zanuck’s car.
EXT. KATE’S HOUSE - SAME50 50
The car comes around the corner to Kate’s house... and the
rover is gone.
Zanuck is stone faced.
EXT. KATE’S HOUSE - LATER51 51
Zanuck looks through Kate’s window as Troy runs a geigher
counter over the ground where the rover was parked.  Belinda
look over another instrument. (cane prop)
TROY
I’m getting some weird readings
here. This can’t be right - trace
particle readings are off the
charts.
BELINDA
Looks like they leading in that
direction.
Zanuck looks around to where the rover was parked.  He sees
fresh tire tracks.  Zanuck flips open his phone and dials.
INT. ROVER - SAME52 52
Matap drives as Kate sits in the passenger’s seat.  Her phone
rings.  She sees it is Zanuck.  She answers.
Intercut between Kate & Zanuck.
KATE

and it will only get worse by
running.  Let me help you before
this gets out of hand, before I
have to call Dennehy.  The NSA
needs to know what is going on.
KATE
William, Bill, Please. I just need
a half hour.
ZANUCK
Look, I don’t know if you have a
gun to your head or what. I can’t
take your word that everything is
going to work out fine.  I can’t do
that.  I’m sorry Kate.
Zanuck hangs up.
EXT. KATE’S HOUSE - SAME53 53
Belinda and Troy look at Zanuck.
ZANUCK
Figure out how we can track those
plasma particles.
EXT. STREET - NIGHT54 54
Matap drives the rover, with Kate in the passenger’s seat.
She closes her cell phone.
MATAP
Sounds like things are really

gets out of his car.  He grabs his walkie talkie.
POLICE OFFICER
(Police jargon.)  Dispatch,
DISPATCH!
The walkie talkie is dead.
POLICE OFFICER
Damn it!
The Police Officer smashes it to the ground.
INT. ZANUCK’S CAR - 55 55
Troy plays with the radio as Belinda holds her device out of
the passenger’s window as she reads it.
42.
BELINDA
We’re still in the path of the
particles.  Keep going straight.
EXT. TV STATION - NIGHT56 56
The rover pulls up to the small TV station.  A couple small
satellite dishes are on the roof.
INT. ROVER - SAME57 57
Matap looks at Kate.
MATAP
Television?
KATE

too advanced.
KATE
Why?
MATAP
Even I know how to run this stuff.
This could work.
Kate smiles as Matap opens up his computer and hooks it into
a control panel.
MATAP
I could boost the signal through
those dishes on the roof.
KATE
Great!  Do it...
Matap smiles and fiddles with the computers.  Matap hits a
button and the computer hums.
EXT. ROOF - SAME60 60
The satellite dishes start to move slightly.
INT. CONTROL ROOM - LATER61 61
Matap looks over his computer.  (We see graphics of the
satellites that he’s hooking up to via the dishes.)
MATAP
Locked into the satellite feed. I
guess we’re ready.
KATE
Good.  Let’s get you into the
studio.
44.
INT. STUDIO - A MOMENT LATER62 62
Matap stands in front of a camera.  Maybe he plays with his
hair.  Kate smiles at this as she stands next to the camera
at a switch board.
KATE
Are you ready?
MATAP
Yes.  I’ve programmed my computer
to show images of your planet’s
future as I talk.  Let’s do this.
Kate taps a button.  The red light on the camera goes on.
INT. LIVING ROOM - SAME63 63
A family watches Matap’s image appear on TV.  A MOTHER gives
the TV a confused look and then looks through her TV Guide.
(copyrighted)
MATAP (ON TV)
Hello.
INT. ZANUCK’S CAR - SAME64 64
The message begins on the radio.  Troy plays with the radio.
MATAP (ON THE RADIO)
This message is being broadcast
across your world.  A few hours
ago, I shut off your power. For
your sake, I hope I have your
attention.
INT. OFFICE - SAME65 65
A MAN sits at his desk watching Matap on his computer.  He
smiles.  Is this a joke?  Then he stops smiling.  (***Need an
extra here.)
MATAP (ON COMPUTER)
In less than 30 years your planet’s
atmosphere will be destroyed. I
know this because I’m actually...
an alien sent from the future.
45.
INT. STUDIO - SAME66 66
Matap looks at Kate.
MATAP
Floods.  Droughts.  The unchecked
spread of disease. This happens if
you don’t stop burning carbon and
poisoning Earth.
INT. STUDIO - SAME67 67
Kate watches.
INT. LIVING ROOM - SAME68 68
Images of a ravaged Earth appear on the family’s TV screen.
A FATHER quiets his SON. (***Need extras here.)
MATAP (O.S.)
The universe is a vast and empty
place - and few planets can sustain
life. You are on the brink of
destroying your world.
The son watching TV turns to his father...
SON
Dad!
INT. OFFICE - SAME69 69
The man in the office watches.  Matap’s tone grows more
intense and dire.
MATAP (O.S.)
As advanced as you think you are -
you have yet to realize once you
destroy your planet, you will have
no future.
INT. STUDIO - SAME70 70
Kate looks at Matap.  She begins to tear up a little.
MATAP
I could shut down all your
technology - for good this time -
and many of you would not survive.
46.
(MORE)
But I realize, now, each of you
deserve a second chance at a
future.  So it’s up to you to save
yourselves.  You must stop
burning...
INT. STUDIO - SAME71 71
Suddenly the lights and power goes off in the studio.  Matap
looks around.
KATE
What happened?

Belinda pries Troy’s hands off her chest as Zanuck looks at
the guard.
KATE
Jesus.
Kate looks at Matap with a “what the fuck” look.  He grabs
her hand.
MATAP
Come on.  Let’s get out of here.
ZANUCK (O.S.)
Kate, what are you doing?
47.
MATAP (cont'd)
KATE
Trying to save us, I swear.  I’ll
bring the battery back, I promise.
INT. HALLWAY - SAME72 72
Matap and Kate run down a hallway.
MATAP
Come on!
Matap and Kate turn a corner.
A second later Zanuck hobbles after them using his cane.
ZANUCK
Wait!
INT. LOBBY - SAME73 73
Matap and Kate burst into the lobby.
INT. HALLWAY - SAME74 74
Zanuck runs up to the door.
EXT. TV STATION - SAME75 75
Matap and Kate run to the rover and get in.
EXT.  TV STATION - SAME76 76
Zanuck hobbles out of the station.
INT. ROVER - SAME77 77
Matap starts up the engine.
EXT. TV STATION78 78
The rover peels out of the parking lot.
ZANUCK
I hope you know what you’re doing
Kate.
48.
The rover zips off into the distance.  We hear police car
sirens in the distance.
                                                 DISSOLVE TO:
EXT. ROVER - LATER79 79
The rover is quietly parked in a field.
REPORTER #2 (O.S.)
On the record government official
aren’t commenting.  Off the record,
it’s another story.  We’re hearing
there is strong evidence that the
message was created by an extreme
eco-terrorist group or cult with
sophisticated cyber hacking skills.
INT. ROVER - SAME80 80
Matap and Kate watch a news report on TV.  REPORTER #2 (Frank
Bond) stands in front of the White House.  (Filming permit?)
REPORTER #2
It is believed they saw the solar
flare storms as their moment to
spread their message about global
warming.  The model the government
is using is that of the Heaven’s
Gate cult that committed suicide
after the sighting of the Hale-Bopp
comet.
Matap slams off the TV.  He looks to Kate and pats the TV.
MATAP
Well it looks like we wasted our
time.  Your talking furniture here
can cover up anything.
Matap gets up and storms out of the rover.
EXT. ROVER - SAME81 81
Matap exits the rover.  Kate follows.
MATAP
Should have known better.  If I
only had time to rebuild this damn